

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2453 of 2024

Hussain Ahmed Tawakkal Khan ... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr ... Respondents

With

Anticipatory Bail Application No.2454 of 2024

Vishnudev Ramsundar Mishra ... Applicant

versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr ... Respondents

Ms Anjali Patil, for the applicant in ABA/2453/2024.

Mr Surya Prakash Gupta, a/w. Mr Ganesh Gupta, i/b. GG Legal Associate, for the applicant in ABA/2454/2024.

Mr Pankaj Deokar, APP, for the respondent/State.

Ms Payal Vardhan, for the complainant.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 4 July 2025.

P.C.:

. By consent, stand over to **31 July 2025**. Interim protection granted earlier, if any, shall continue to operate till the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)