

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2453 of 2024

Hussain Ahmed Tawakkal Khan ... Applicant
versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents
with

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2954 of 2024

Vishnudev Ramsundar Mishra ... Applicant
versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

Ms Anjali Patil a/w Ms Taha Shaikh, for the Applicant in
ABA/2453/2024.

Mr Madan C Khansole h/f Mr Ganesh Gupta, for the Applicant
in ABA/2954/2024.

Mr Y M Nakhwa, APP, for Respondent / State.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 2 September 2025

P.C.:

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2453 of 2024

1. At the request of learned APP, stand over to 29 September
2025.

2. Ad-interim relief granted earlier, if any, shall continue to
operate till the next date.

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 2954 of 2024

. At the request of learned APP, stand over to 29 September 2025.

2. The learned APP maintains his earlier statement that the applicant will not be arrested in the present crime till the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)